

#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 10, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

### Authored by SP Member Liberato Z. Villegas

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 746-2020

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH TEAM ENERGY FOUNDATION, INC. REGARDING THE PROVISION OF TWO (2) SERVICE VEHICLES FOR THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

**WHEREAS,** Team Energy is one of the leading partners of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan in terms of supporting the programs and projects of the Province geared toward economic growth and development;

**WHEREAS,** one of the corporate responsibilities of Team Energy through its Team Energy Foundation. Inc. is to help the Province of Pangasinan in the delivery of basic services such as the procurement of service vehicles;

**WHEREAS,** the provision of two service vehicles is a noble project of the Team Energy Foundation. Inc. for Pangasinan particularly in the implementation, monitoring and evaluation of its various projects across the entire Province;

**WHEREAS**, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Amado I. Espino III and the Team Energy Foundation. Inc., represented by its Treasurer, Mr. Kazunobu Takijima;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Liberato Z. Villegas, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the SangguniangPanlalawigan of Pangasinan to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with Team Energy Foundation, Inc. regarding the provision of two (2) service vehicles for the Province of Pangasinan;







# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 746-2020 Page 2

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, and Mr. Kazunobu Takijima, Treasurer, Team Energy Foundation, Inc., for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



